

NO. 291286-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

FEB 02 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RICKY DESHAWN THOMAS, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 09-1-01147-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

ANITA I. PETRA, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 32535
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

NO. 291286-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

FEB 02 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RICKY DESHAWN THOMAS, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 09-1-01147-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

ANITA I. PETRA, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 32535
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL 1

1. Did the trial court fail to properly sentence the defendant using a "same criminal conduct" analysis on the first-degree burglary and felony violation of a post-conviction protection order? 1

2. Does the burglary anti-merger statute apply? 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. Nature of the Case 1

B. Course of the Proceedings 2

C. Statement of the Facts 3

ARGUMENT 6

A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT FAIL TO APPLY THE "SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT" ANALYSIS WHEN SENTENCING THE DEFENDANT TO FIRST DEGREE BURGLARY AND FELONY VIOLATION OF A POST-CONVICTION PROTECTION ORDER. 6

B. THE BURGLARY ANTI-MERGER STATUTE APPLIES ... 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Grantham,
84 Wn. App. 854, 932 P.2d 657 (1997) 8

State v. Haddock,
141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000) 6

State v. Hernandez,
95 Wn. App. 480, 976 P.2d 165 (1999) 7

State v. Israel,
113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002) 8

State v. Lessley,
118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992) 13

State v. Lewis,
115 Wn.2d 294, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990) 8

State v. Rodriguez,
61 Wn. App. 812, 812 P.2d 868 (1991) 11

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) 6, 7

RCW 9A.52.050 12
